

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 14111 OF 2015**  
**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Union of India & Anr .....Petitioners

Versus

M/s. Tashi Delek Gambling Solutions Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. ....Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Office Report was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

**“The Ld. Advocate, Mr Yusuf Khan has entered appearance for respondent No. 2. He seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks. Petitioner to provide the complete set of the pleadings to respondent No. 2 within one week.**

**Respondent No. 1 has not filed the counter affidavit, despite two opportunities having been granted. As such, further opportunity is declined.**

**List again on 14.3.2016.”**

It is submitted that Mr. Yusuf Khan, Advocate who appeared before the Ld. Registrar Court on 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2016, has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 / State of Sikkim though served with show cause notice to the said respondent No. 2 by registered A.D. Post.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> Day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section,
5. Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate,  
21, Lawyers Chambers,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR